COUNTY DEPARTMENT	ILE COPY IOT REMOVE
CRIMINAL DIVISION June, 2003	-1 1 Jessi
The People of the State of Illinois	10-2-07: 1: Jessi Williams only: Ms Nolle C+1-4, 22-2
Eric Williams Perry Higgins Jessie Williams	Ms Nolle Ctry
************ * INDICTMENT FOR * ***********	
FIRST DEGREE MURDER	
A TRUE BILL	
Foreman of the Grand Jury	-25-0,6 Δ: Enc Williams onlo: MS Nolle Ct 1-16 18-25-ΔΑΤ Μ
WLTNESSES DET. T. O'BRIEN	D'Encollans
	only AS Note CI
	18-20
Filed (MAC), 20 (B) Bail \$	
PAGE	DAGES
	_OFPAGES
	0000042.0598
	0000042,000p

\* STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF COOK )

> The JUNE, 2003 Grand Jury of the Circuit Court of Cook County.

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR in that KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

CHARGE ID CODE: 735000

0000042.0599

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT DURING THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

CHARGE ID CODE: 735000

0000042,0600

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO DONELL MERSIER,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

ERIC WILLIAMS
PERRY HIGGINS
JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT

CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO

DONELL MERSIER, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN

THAT THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT

DURING THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

CHARGE ID CODE: 735100

0000042.0602

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION OF A

FORCIBLE FELONY, TO WIT: ARMED ROBBERY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT DURING THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO DONELL MERSIER, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG

PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO DONELL MERSIER, AND

DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A

FIREARM, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT

THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT DURING

THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

CHARGE ID CODE: 735100

0000042,0607

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FORCIBLE

FELONY, TO WIT: ARMED ROBBERY, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE

OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY in that SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT DURING THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG

PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO DONELL MERSIER, AND

DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A

FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

CHARGE ID CODE: 735100

0000042,0611

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, SHOT AND KILLED DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM TO DONELL MERSIER, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH, AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDERED INDIVIDUAL WAS ACTUALLY KILLED BY THE DEFENDANT DURING THE COURSE OF AN UNDERLYING FELONY: ARMED ROBBERY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION SHOT AND KILLED

DONELL MERSIER WITH A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FORCIBLE

FELONY, TO WIT: ARMED ROBBERY, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE

OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER HE PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT

PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(A)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of ARMED ROBBERY

in that THEY, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF DONELL MERSIER BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE AND THEY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT THEIR PERSON OR WERE OTHERWISE ARMED WITH A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(2)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

ERIC WILLIAMS
PERRY HIGGINS
JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

ARMED ROBBERY

in that THEY, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF CARL MAYS BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE AND THEY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT THEIR PERSON OR WERE OTHERWISE ARMED WITH A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(2)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

ARMED ROBBERY

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF DONELL MERSIER, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE ERIC WILLIAMS PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12367

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of ARMED ROBBERY

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF CARL MAYS, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE ERIC WILLIAMS PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12367

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of ARMED ROBBERY

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF DONELL MERSIER, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE ERIC WILLIAMS PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH TO DONELL MERSIER,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(4)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12368

2003

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of

ARMED ROBBERY

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK UNITED STATES CURRENCY FROM THE PERSON OR

PRESENCE OF CARL MAYS, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE

IMMINENT USE OF FORCE, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE ERIC

WILLIAMS PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DEATH

TO DONELL MERSIER,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 18-2(A)(4)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12368

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY

in that THEY, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON CARL MAYS, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO CARL MAYS, WHILE USING A DEADLY WEAPON, OTHER THAN BY THE DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, TO WIT: THEY STRUCK CARL MAYS ABOUT THE BODY WITH A GUN, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(B)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

> ERIC WILLIAMS PERRY HIGGINS JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED BATTERY

in that THEY, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED BODILY HARM TO CARL MAYS, TO WIT: THEY STRUCK CARL MAYS ABOUT THE BODY WITH A GUN, WHILE THEY WERE ON OR ABOUT A PUBLIC WAY, TO WIT: WEST 63RD STREET, IN CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-4(B)(8)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, A FIREARM, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND THE FIREARM WAS UNCASED, LOADED AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(1)/(3)(A) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12474

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### ERIC WILLIAMS

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED OR POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON A FIREARM, UPON A PUBLIC STREET, TO WIT: WEST 63RD STREET, WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF A CITY, TO WIT: THE CITY OF CHICAGO, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND WHEN HE WAS NOT AN INVITEE THEREON FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISPLAY OF SUCH WEAPON OR LAWFUL COMMERCE IN WEAPONS, AND THE FIREARM WAS UNCASED, LOADED AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(2)/(3)(A) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12477

0000042 0623

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, A FIREARM, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND THE FIREARM WAS UNCASED, LOADED AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, AND JESSIE WILLIAMS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: BURGLARY UNDER CASE NUMBER 01CR-19555,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(1)/(3)(A)OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12476

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

#### JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, A FIREARM, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND JESSIE WILLIAMS WAS UNDER TWENTY ONE YEARS OF AGE AND IN POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN, AND JESSIE WILLIAMS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: BURGLARY UNDER CASE NUMBER 01CR-19555,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(1)/(3)(I)OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12476

0000042,0625

\*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED OR POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON A FIREARM, UPON A PUBLIC STREET, TO WIT: WEST 63<sup>RD</sup> STREET, WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF A CITY, TO WIT: THE CITY OF CHICAGO, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND WHEN HE WAS NOT AN INVITEE THEREON FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISPLAY OF SUCH WEAPON OR LAWFUL COMMERCE IN WEAPONS, AND THE FIREARM WAS UNCASED, LOADED AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE, AND JESSIE WILLIAMS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: BURGLARY UNDER CASE NUMBER 01CR-19555, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(2)/(3)(A) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12479

0000042.0626 2003 \*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or about APRIL 17, 2003 at and within the County of Cook

# JESSIE WILLIAMS

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED OR POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON A
FIREARM, UPON A PUBLIC STREET, TO WIT: WEST 63<sup>RD</sup> STREET, WITHIN THE
CORPORATE LIMITS OF A CITY, TO WIT: THE CITY OF CHICAGO, AT A TIME
WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF
BUSINESS AND WHEN HE WAS NOT AN INVITEE THEREON FOR THE PURPOSE OF
DISPLAY OF SUCH WEAPON OR LAWFUL COMMERCE IN WEAPONS, AND JESSIE
WILLIAMS WAS UNDER TWENTY ONE YEARS OF AGE AND IN POSSESSION OF A
HANDGUN, AND JESSIE WILLIAMS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A
FELONY, TO WIT: BURGLARY UNDER CASE NUMBER 01CR-19555,
IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(2)/(3)(I)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND
CONTRARY to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the Statue of Illinois.

Charge ID Code: 12479

0000042.0627 2003



CASE	NO.	Т	R			DEFE	NDANT	N	ARRA O. DATE	IGNMENT
										BJ
03CR-	-14310	13755	45		ERIC	WILLIAM	S		1 06/3	0/2003
GJ-	331	ISB-4 CB-15	5952 4360	0260 75	Add:	5721 S. Chicago, t Agy: C	Hoyne IL 60636 P D Area	1 Vc	1122965	0, 2003
			T IN Euge	DICTMEN	Wgt: NT d /Inten	140 Ha t To Kil	Unit: B 1/Injure	Eyes: BRO 06/25/2003 ranch 66		
		Chg:	2	Murder,	/Inten		l/Injure	000073500		
		Chg:	3	Murder,	/Stron		ill/Injur	е		
		Chg:	4	Murder,	Stron-		ill/Injur			
		Chg:	5	Murder,		-5\9-1(A Forcibl	.)(2) e Felony	000073510		
	O a	Chg:	6	Murder,		-5\9-1(A t To Kil	)(3) 1/Injure	000073520	0 Class:	М
			a X	an-te	720	$-5 \setminus 9 - 1 (A$		000073500	0 Class:	M
		Caq:		6	720	$-5 \setminus 9 - 1 (A$		000073500	0 Class:	M
		Chq:	5		720	-5\9-1(A		000073510	0 Class:	М
	gyrrand)	3	, i		720	-5\9 <b>-</b> 1(A		000073510	0 Class:	M
			S		720	$-5 \ 9-1 (A$		000073520	0 Class:	M
	£3	Chq:		·	720	-5\9-1(A	.)(1)	000073500	0 Class:	M
		J			720	$-5 \setminus 9 - 1 (A$		000073500	0 Class:	М
		Chg:			720	-5\9-1(A		000073510	0 Class:	М
	67				720	-5\9-1(A		000073510	0 Class:	M
And the second of the second o	71/2			·	720	-5\9-1(A		000073520	0 Class:	M
	7	4.			720	-5\18-2(		000001236	6 Class:	x
	/82 %	Chg:			720	_5\18 <b>-2(</b>		000001236	6 Class:	х
	Sun cont	Chg:			720	-5\18-2(		000001236	7 Class:	х
	7	Chg:	19	Armed F		y/Discha -5\18-2(	rge Firea A)(3)	rm 000001236	7 Class:	x
		Chg:	20	Armed F	Robber		rge/Harm	000001236	8 Class:	x
		Chg:	21 .	Armed F	Robber		rge/Harm	000001236		

# \*\* INFORMATION INDICTMENT RETURN SHEET \*\*

CASE NO.	IR	DEFENDANT	NO.	ARRAIGNMENT DATE
CADE NO.		Agg Battery/Weapon/No Firearm	110.	DAIL
	ciig. ZZ	720-5\12-4(B)(1)	0000935100 C	lass: 3
	Chg: 23	Agg Battery/Public Place		
	•	720-5\12-4(B)(8)	0000935800 C	lass: 3
	Chg: 24	Agg Unlawful Use of Weapon/Veh		
		$720-5\24-1.6(A)(1)1$		lass: 4
	Chg: 25	Aggravated Unlawful Use of Wea	pon/Person	
		$720-5\24-1.6(A)(2)1$		lass: 4
		Reindicted from: 03CR-1075	6	

CLERK OF CLERK COURT

2003 JUN 27 PM 1: 04

261 COLLEGEN

The COLLEGEN

# \*\* INFORMATION INDICTMENT RETURN SHEET \*\*

CASE NO.	IR	DEFENDANT	NO.	ARRAIGNMENT DATE
03CR-14310	1190660	PERRY HIGGINS	2	BJ
				06/30/2003
GJ- 331	FBI-119390EB8	Sex: M Race: B DOB: 01	1/09/1980	
	ISB-37254510	Add: 6838 S. Winchester		
	CB-15447528	Chicago, IL 60636	03-112	3741
	RD/AR: HJ307187	' Arrest Agy: C P D Area ]	L Vc	
		Arrest Date: 04/27/2003		
	Hgt: 6'00"			
,	DIRECT INDICTME		06/25/2003	
	ASA: Eugene Woo		inch 66	
	Chg: 1 Murder	/Intent To Kill/Injure		
		$720-5\9-1(A)(1)$	0000735000 C	:lass: M
	Chg: 2 Murder	/Intent To Kill/Injure		
		720-5\9-1(A)(1)	0000735000 C	lass: M
	Chg: 3 Murder	/Strong Prob Kill/Injure	0000505100	
		720-5\9-1(A)(2)	0000735100 C	Class: M
	Chg: 4 Murder	//Strong Prob Kill/Injure	0000725100 0	17 W
	Chan E Manualain	720-5\9-1(A)(2)	0000735100 C	class: M
	Chg: 5 Murder	720 5\5 1(H)(2) 70ther Forcible Felony 720-5\9-1(A)(3)	0000725200 C	llogg, M
Same Comment			0000735200 C	.1ass: M
for said	Chg: 6 Armed	Robbery Armed W/Firearm 720-5\18-2(A)(2)	0000012366 C	llagg. V
:	Chg: 7 Armed	Robbery Armed W/Firearm	0000012300 C	Tabb: v
taueren i	<b></b>	720-5\18-2(A)(2)	0000012366 C	'lacc• Y
	Chg: 8 Agg Ba	ttery/Weapon/No Firearm	0000012300 C	Tabb. A
annend 1	•	720-5\12-4(B)(1)	0000935100 C	1255 3
		ttery/Public Place		
ils 77 61 41 		720-5\12-4(B)(8)	0000935800 C	lass: 3
	Re	eindicted from: 03CR-10756		





# \*\* INFORMATION INDICTMENT RETURN SHEET \*\*

			ARRA	IGNMENT
I NO.	IR	DEFENDANT	NO. DATE	
7.40.0				BJ
JR-14310	1302179	JESSIE WILLIAMS	3	0/2003
J- 331	FBI-38853 ISB-44363 CB-154825 RD/AR: HG	3580 Add: 7749 S. Morgan, 3rd Fl	-1129228	0/2003
	Hgt: 6'01 DIRECT II ASA: Euge	." Wgt: 165 Hair: BLK Eyes: BRO NDICTMENT 06/25/2003 ene Wood Unit: Branch 66	3	
	Chg: 1	Murder/Intent To Kill/Injure 720-5\9-1(A)(1) 000073500	00 Class:	М
	Chg: 2		00 Class:	М
	Chg: 3		00 Class:	М
	Chg: 4	Murder/Strong Prob Kill/Injure 720-5\9-1(A)(2) 000073510	00 Class:	М
	Chg: 5	Murder/Other Forcible Felony	00 Class:	
	Chg: 6	Armed Robbery Armed W/Firearm		
	Chg: 7	720-5\18-2(A)(2) 000001236 Armed Robbery Armed W/Firearm	66 Class:	X
	Chg: 8		66 Class:	X
	Chg: 9		00 Class:	3
	Chg: 10		00 Class:	3
(. <u>)</u>	J	720-5\24-1.6(A)(1)3 000001247 Agg Uuw/Vehicle/Previous Conviction	76 Class:	2
	Chg: 11	720-5\24-1.6(A)(1)3 000001247 Agg Uuw/Person/Previous Conviction	6 Class:	2
	<b>35 35</b> C	720-5\24-1.6(A)(2)3 000001247 Agg Uuw/Person/Previous Conviction	79 Class:	2
\$ S.	2003 JUN 27	720-5\24-1.6(A)(2)3 000001247 Reindicted from: 03CR-10756	9 Class:	2
i.		1		